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Directors’ Report 

The Directors of Winsome Resources Limited (‘the Company’ or ‘Winsome’) submit the financial 
report of the consolidated entity (or “the Group”) consisting of Winsome Resources Limited and 
the entities it controlled at the end of, or during the half-year ended 31 December 2025.  In order 
to comply with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, the Directors report as follows: 

Directors 
The names of Directors who held office during or since the end of the half-year and until the date 
of this report are as below. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated. 

Stephen Biggins Non-Executive Chairman 

Christopher Evans Managing Director 

Simon Iacopetta Director – Development & Finance 

Justin Boylson Non-Executive Director 

Dr Qingtao Zeng Non-Executive Director 

Results 
The loss after tax for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 was $7,215,812 (2024 – $4,304,500). 

Corporate 
Transaction With TSX Listed Li-Ft Power Limited 
On 15 December 2025 the Company announced it had entered into a binding Scheme 
Implementation Deed (“SID”) whereby Li-FT Power Limited (“Li-FT”) will acquire 100% of the issued 
securities of Winsome, pursuant to Australian share and option schemes of arrangement under the 
Australian Corporations Act, subject to the satisfaction of various conditions (“Winsome 
Transaction”). 

Winsome Transaction Highlights 
• Winsome shareholders to receive 0.107 of a Li-FT common share (each, a “Li-FT Share”) or a 

CDI (representing one Li-FT Share) for each ordinary share of Winsome (each, a “Winsome 
Share”) held (the “Exchange Ratio”). 

• The Exchange Ratio implied an offer price of A$0.501 per Winsome Share based on the 5-day 
volume weighted average price (“VWAP”) of Li-FT Shares on the TSX Ventures Exchange 
(“TSXV”) as of market close on 10 December  2025 , which represents a: 

o 62% premium to the closing price of the Winsome Shares on the ASX as at 8 
December 2025 ; and  

o 68% premium to the 20-day VWAP of the Winsome Shares on the ASX for the period 
ending 8 December 2025 . 

• Winsome’s Board unanimously recommends Winsome securityholders vote in favour of the 
Winsome Transaction and each director having a relevant interest in Winsome Shares 
(collectively owning 6.2% of Winsome Shares and 42.3% of Winsome options on issue by 
number), intends to vote all those shares and options in favour of the Winsome Transaction. 

• Voting intention statement received from Winsome’s largest shareholder, Waratah Capital 
Advisors (owning 9.3% of Winsome Shares on issue), confirming that it intends to vote in favour 
of the Winsome Transaction . 

• Li-FT announced a concurrent private placement consisting of subscription receipts for gross 
proceeds of C$30 million ("Subscription Receipt Offering") to fund aggressive exploration and 
development of Adina-Galinée, conditional upon completion of the Winsome Transaction by 
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30 June 2026 . Li-FT to also complete a concurrent private placement consisting of Li-FT Shares 
for gross proceeds of C$10 million to fund exploration and development at its flagship 
Yellowknife Lithium Project (“Yellowknife”). 

• Existing Winsome securityholders will own approximately 35.3% of the combined company on 
a fully diluted in-the-money basis upon completion by Li-FT of the Galinée Transaction .  

• Li-FT has agreed to apply for admission to the official list of the Australian Securities Exchange 
(the “ASX”) and to have Li-FT Shares trading on the ASX via the issue of CHESS Depository 
Interests (“CDIs”) . 

• Winsome Managing Director Chris Evans to join the Li-FT Board and Winsome Executive 
Director Development & Finance, Simon Iacopetta to take a position as strategic advisor to 
Li-FT Board upon successful completion of the Winsome Transaction. 

• The Winsome Transaction is subject to completion of the Galinée Transaction, completion of 
the Li-FT Subscription Receipt Offering, Li-FT shareholder approval (if required), Li-FT being 
admitted to the official list of the ASX and approval for the official quotation of the CDIs on 
ASX and various other closing conditions that are considered customary, including Winsome 
shareholder approval and Court approval. 

Benefits for Winsome Shareholders 
• Attractive Premium: 62% premium to Winsome’s closing price (A$0.310 per share) and 68% 

premium to Winsome’s 20-day VWAP (A$0.299 per share) on 8 December 2025; 

• Diversification: Exposure to Li-FT’s portfolio of highly prospective hard rock lithium projects in 
Northwest Territories and Québec, including the Galinée property; 

• Asset Continuity: Material ongoing exposure to Winsome’s high-quality lithium development 
assets, particularly Adina; 

• Shareholder Support: Benefit from Li-FT’s established and supportive shareholder base, which 
has a strong track record in lithium investment and established connections to North 
American capital markets; and 

• Development Pathway: Stronger platform for funding and development, supported by 
greater market capitalisation, liquidity, broker coverage, and financial capacity of the 
combined group. 

Review of Operations 
Adina  
During the half year the Company completed a targeted drilling programme at Adina designed 
to deliver specific datasets required for future technical studies. The program was funded through 
the Canadian Flow-Through Share (“FTS”) scheme, with expenditure on qualifying activities 
needing to be carried out  before 31 December 2025 under the terms of the FTS funding.   

A total of 29 holes for 5,302m were drilled at Adina with a mix of resource delineation, resource 
extension & geotechnical drilling completed. Results received were detailed in the ASX 
Announcement of 25 November 2025. 

Resource delineation drilling targeted on key areas within the current MRE of 78Mt at 1.15% Li2O 
(Table 1) with a focus on high value near-surface, open pittable mineralisation which is currently 
classified as Inferred and falls within or immediately adjacent to current pit designs, with the goal 
to convert this material into the higher confidence Indicated category. Other holes were sited to 
close drill spacing and verify tonnage and grade of mineralisation planned to be mined in the early 
years of production. 

Mineralisation intersected included shallow high grade results from the Main Zone, as well as results 
from inferred extensions to mineralisation outside the MRE. Drilling confirmed mineralisation remains 
open to the north and east as well as remaining open to the west (though drilling was not carried 
out at Adina West and Adina Southwest in 2025). While drilling predominantly focused on the Main 
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Zone, certain holes were extended to test the Footwall Zone to provide additional data points to 
aid in resource modelling. 

The recent drilling programme at Adina included project drillholes situated in the walls of the 
current pit design to enable geotechnical and hydrogeological data to be collected. 
Geotechnical logging of these holes will be used in future mining studies to refine the open pit and 
/ or underground design criteria. Data was received from detailed geomechanical testing of 
samples from these drillholes during the half and is being reviewed and interpreted currently.  
Results will be used to determine slope stability parameters and establish the recommended wall 
angles to be used in future open pit designs as well as to determine stope dimensions for use in 
future underground trade off studies. Hydrological data being collected from the drillholes will 
enable a hydrogeological modelling to be completed which will be used for both mine planning 
and in environmental studies. 

Geochemical test work is ongoing and has now been in progress for a sufficient period of time to 
enable water quality modelling for waste and ore piles to be initiated. 

The Company continues to actively engage with all stakeholders which would benefit from the 
Adina Lithium Project and meetings have been held with representatives of the federal and 
Québec provincial government. In addition, the Company has continued its regular engagement 
with the First Nations parties in the area of Adina, with a focus on the Cree Nation of Misstissini 
(“CNM”) on whose lands the project falls.  Biophysical and socioeconomic (human) environmental 
baseline studies are ongoing, together with permitting processes to enable project development. 

Sirmac-Clapier 
The Company carried out further field activities at the Sirmac-Clapier project. Results earlier in 2025 
highlighted the presence of further mineralised pegmatite outcrops within the project area and 
recent fieldwork aimed to map and sample these outcrops to identify those which contain cesium 
mineralisation in addition to lithium mineralisation. 

Results indicate the high grade cesium zones appear to trend north-south, along the outcrop. 
Encouragingly samples from the northern and southern extents of the Discovery outcrop returned 
high grade cesium indicating there is potential for mineralisation to extend along strike under cover. 
A sample from the northern end of the outcrop returned an exceptional result of 4.20% Cs₂O and 
samples from the southern portion returned 2.63% and 2.26% Cs₂O. 

Four new areas of cesium mineralisation were defined by the regional sampling. 13 samples 
returned assays above 1,000ppm Cs (0.11% Cs₂O) including 2 which returned assays above 
10,000ppm Cs (1.06% Cs₂O). A sample from the Central South area returned 3.59% Cs₂O while a 
sample taken northeast of the Discovery outcrop returned 3.69% Cs₂O. In addition, 19 samples 
returned high grade lithium assays above 1% Li₂O, with a peak of 4.23% Li₂O returned from a sample 
within the Central South area, and 3 samples returned assays above 10,000ppm Rb. The high grade 
Rb assays are found both associated with lithium-cesium mineralisation and also separately, as 
expected in a fractionated pegmatite system. 

The success of this sampling programme supports the potential for further cesium occurrences to 
be present within the project area, and the region, previously identified by the extreme 
fractionation displayed in the geochemistry. Further targets have been identified and will be 
investigated in the field later this year.  

Mineralogical analysis undertaken during the half-year confirmed pollucite is the cesium bearing 
mineral at Sirmac-Clapier. Two samples were analysed using the TESCAN Integrated Mineral 
Analyzer (TIMA) at SGS Laboratories and found to contain 6.17% and 2.56% pollucite, along with 
16% and 10.3% spodumene.  

The presence of pollucite is an important step for the project since it is the main cesium ore mined 
and processed globally. Confirmation pollucite is the primary cesium-bearing mineral at Sirmac-
Clapier meant is likely a saleable product could be produced from the project. 

The aim is to build a complete picture of the distribution of the cesium mineralisation and pegmatite 
swarm to inform planning of initial drill testing. 
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Power Metals 
During the half-year Winsome sold its offtake rights to lithium, cesium and tantalum from the Case 
Lake Area in Eastern Ontario to a subsidiary of Albemarle Corporation (NYSE: ALB, “Albermarle”), 
for C$1,800,000. Winsome held the offtake rights under an existing offtake agreement between 
Winsome and Power Metals Corp. (TSXV: PWM) (“PWM”). 

Following the transaction relating to the offtake PWM and Albermarle signed an updated offtake 
agreement incorporating a prepayment of C$5 million for cesium oxide concentrate from PWM’s 
Case Lake Project. The pre-payment commitment is conditional on Power Metals securing 
necessary approvals and permits to commence mining at Case Lake, and provides financing in 
stages as key development milestones. 

As at 31 December 2025 Winsome held 26.83 million shares in PWM representing 15.48% of issued 
capital. These were valued at C$22.0 million based on PWM's closing share price (C$0.820 per 
share) on that date. 

Collaboration Agreement With Eskan 

Winsome’s 100% owned subsidiary, Miyunaakun Lithium Inc (“Miyunaakun”) has signed a 
Collaboration Agreement with Eskan Consulting Group (“Eskan”) to support the planning and 
development of the Trans-Atikh Project. Eskan has also concomitantly executed a funding 
agreement with Natural Resources Canada under the Critical Minerals Infrastructure Fund 
(“CMIF”), securing up to C$13.5 million (~A$16 million) for Stage 1 of the Trans-Atikh Project, a 
feasibility study for the planning and design of a multi-user road extending north from the Renard 
Operation. 

This preparatory work is a key first step in moving toward a “shovel ready” project, which would 
take place as a second phase subject to regulatory approvals and permits.  

This Collaboration Agreement formalises Winsome’s role as Eskan’s industry partner, reflecting the 
Company’s commitment to collaborate meaningfully with First Nations partners in respect to 
Indigenous-led infrastructure development and ensuring project benefits flow back into local 
communities.  

The Trans-Atikh Project creates the potential to unlock access to rail and port infrastructure, 
establishing multi-modal transport corridors that will significantly enhance the logistics of the 
region’s critical minerals sector. 

Under the Collaboration Agreement, Miyunaakun will contribute up to 25% of the Stage 1 budget 
(in cash and in-kind contributions), subject to agreed drawdown schedules and milestone 
conditions. The arrangement establishes governance and administrative protocols via a joint 
working group. 

Exclusive Option Over Adjoining Adina Property 
Winsome entered into an option agreement with Bull Run Capital Inc., led by Canadian mining 
executive Kal Malhi, providing Winsome with an exclusive 12-month option to acquire 100% of 38 
claims (the “Madina” claim block), contiguous with the Company’s flagship Adina Lithium Project 
in the Eeyou Istchee James Bay region of Québec. 

The Madina claim block covers a portion of the Trieste greenstone belt, the same greenstone belt 
sequence that hosts the Adina pegmatite field. Madina is located along the interpreted structural 
corridor trending west from Adina and is contiguous with the Adina claims. Publicly available 
regional mapping and available geophysics indicates Madina has a similar geological setting and 
lithologies, and accordingly the Company believes there is good potential for lithium-bearing 
pegmatites to be present. 
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RENARD OPTION 
During the half-year, Winsome Resources Ltd formally terminated the call option agreement with 
Stornoway Diamonds (Canada) Inc. and its affiliate for the acquisition of the Renard Project. The 
Company determined, following a comprehensive evaluation of strategic and macro‑economic 
conditions, it would not proceed with the acquisition under the current terms. Winsome remains 
engaged with the monitor. 

Events Occurring After the Reporting Period 

There have been no significant events occurring since 31 December 2025. 

DISCLAIMER 
Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Information 

This report includes forward looking statements. Often, but not always, forward looking statements 
can generally be identified by the use of forward looking words such as “may”, “will”, “expect”, 
“intend”, “plan”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, “continue”, and “guidance”, or other similar words and 
may include, without limitation, statements regarding the outcome and effects of the funding and 
the use of proceeds, expectations in respect to funding, indications of, and guidance or outlook 
on, future earnings or financial position or performance, plans, strategies and objectives of 
management, anticipated production or construction commencement dates and expected 
costs or production outputs. 

Forward looking statements inherently involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the Company’s actual results, performance and achievements to differ 
materially from any future results, performance or achievements. Relevant factors may include but 
are not limited to, the ability to obtain debt finance on appropriate terms, obtaining environmental 
approvals and the time and conditions attached to the same, changes in commodity prices, 
foreign exchange fluctuations and general economic factors, increased capital costs and 
operating costs, the speculative nature of exploration and project development (including the 
risks of obtaining necessary licenses and permits, diminishing quantities or grades of reserves and 
the ability to exploit successful discoveries), general mining and development operation risks, 
closure and rehabilitation risks, changes to the regulatory framework within which the Company 
operates or may in the future operate, environmental conditions including extreme weather 
conditions, geological and geotechnical events, and environmental issues, and the recruitment 
and retention of key personnel, industrial relations issues and litigation. 

Forward looking statements are based on the Company and its management’s good faith 
assumptions relating to the financial, market, regulatory and other relevant environments which 
will exist and affect the Company’s business and operations in the future. The Company does not 
give any assurance the assumptions on which forward looking statements are based will prove to 
be correct, or  the Company’s business or operations will not be affected in any material manner 
by these or other factors not foreseen or foreseeable by the Company or management or beyond 
the Company’s control. 

Although the Company attempts and has attempted to identify factors which would cause actual 
actions, events or results to differ materially from those disclosed in forward looking statements, 
there may be other factors which could cause actual results, performance, achievements or 
events not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended, and many events are beyond the 
reasonable control of the Company. Accordingly, readers are cautioned not to place undue 
reliance on forward looking statements. Forward looking statements in these materials speak only 
at the date of issue. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law or any relevant 
securities exchange listing rules, in providing this information the Company does not undertake any 
obligation to publicly update or revise any of the forward looking statements or to advise of any 
change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. 

Competent Person Statement 

The information in this report relating to Exploration Results is based on, and fairly represents, 
information and supporting documentation prepared by Mr Carl Caumartin, General Manager – 
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Canada of Winsome Resources Ltd (WR1 or Winsome). Mr Caumartin is a member of the Ordre des 
Ingénieurs du Quebec (Quebec Order of Engineers) (OIQ 45588), a Registered Overseas 
Professional Organisation as defined in the ASX Listing Rules and has sufficient experience which is 
relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposits under consideration and to the activity 
which has been undertaken to qualify as a Competent  Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of 
the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results,  Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. 
Mr Caumartin consents to the inclusion in this release of the matters based on the information in 
the form and context in which they appear. 

The information in this announcement relating to the Production Target underpinning the Scoping 
Study and to the Mineral Resource for Adina is based on information, and fairly represents, 
information and supporting documentation prepared by Mr Kerry Griffin. Mr Griffin is a consultant 
to the Company, a Member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists, and has sufficient 
experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration 
and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined by the 
2012 Edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and 
Ore Reserves” (the JORC Code). Mr Griffin consents to the inclusion in the announcement of the 
matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. 

The MRE for Adina has been prepared in accordance with the JORC Code on the basis of 
assumptions which differ from the requirements of National Instrument 43-101 - Standards of 
Disclosure for Mineral Projects (NI 43-101) and the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and 
Petroleum (CIM) - CIM Definition Standards on Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves adopted 
by the CIM Council, as amended (CIM Definition Standards). 

The information in this report which relates to Metallurgical Results is based on, and fairly represents, 
information and supporting documentation compiled by Mr. Jarrett Quinn, P.Eng., Ph.D. Mr Quinn 
is a consultant to the Company and is a member of the Ordre des Ingénieurs du Québec (OIQ 
5018119), a ‘Recognised Professional Organisation’ (RPO), and has sufficient experience which is 
relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposits under consideration and to the activity 
which has been undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC Code. Mr 
Quinn consents to the inclusion in this release of the matters based on the information in the form 
and context in which they appear. 

Previously Announced Exploration Results And Mineral Resources 
Winsome confirms it is not aware of any new information or data which materially affects the 
information included in the original market announcements referred to in this announcement. 
Winsome confirms the form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings are presented 
have not been materially modified from the original market announcements. 

Winsome confirms it is not aware of any new information or data as at the date of this release 
which materially affects the Mineral Resource or the Scoping Study for Adina. The Company also 
confirms all material assumptions and parameters underpinning the Mineral Resource estimate 
and the Scoping Study continue to apply and have not materially changed. Winsome confirms 
the form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings are presented have not been 
materially modified from the original market announcements. 

All of these ASX Announcements are available on the Company’s website and the ASX website 
(www.asx.com.au) under the Company’s ticker code “WR1”. 
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Table 1. Mineral Resources at the Adina Lithium Project stated under the JORC Code 

Zone Indicated Inferred Total 

 
Tonnes 

(Mt) 
Li2O 
(%) 

Contain
ed LCE 

(Mt) 

Tonnes 
(Mt) 

Li2O 
(%) 

Contain
ed LCE 

(Mt) 

Tonnes 
(Mt) 

Li2O 
(%) 

Contain
ed LCE 

(Mt) 

MZ 28.4 1.19 0.84 8.7 1.39 0.26 37.1 1.23 1.10 

FWZ 33.0 1.10 0.90 7.8 0.98 0.19 40.8 1.08 1.08 

Total 61.4 1.14 1.73 16.5 1.19 0.49 77.9 1.15 2.21 

 

Jurisdictions Outside Australia 

Investors outside Australia are cautioned the information contained in this report may not be 
comparable to information published by companies subject to the reporting and disclosure 
requirements of Canadian or US securities laws. In particular, the MRE for Adina used in the Scoping 
Study was prepared in accordance with the JORC Code on the basis of assumptions which differ 
from the requirements of National Instrument 43-101 - Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects 
(NI 43-101) and the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (CIM) - CIM Definition 
Standards on Mineral Resources and Mineral Reserves adopted by the CIM Council, as amended 
(CIM Definition Standards). The Company has released a Preliminary Economic Assessment (PEA) 
as defined by NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards which includes a MRE prepared in 
accordance with NI 43-101 and the CIM Definition Standards. 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 requires our auditors, HLB Mann Judd, to provide the 
Directors of the Company with an Independence Declaration in relation to the review of the half-
year financial report.  This Independence Declaration is set out on page 11 and forms part of this 
Directors’ Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2025. 

This report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors made pursuant to 
s.306(3) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

 
Christopher Evans 
Managing Director 
 
Perth, Western Australia 
9 February 2026 
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 

 
As lead auditor for the review of the consolidated financial report of Winsome Resources Limited 
for the half-year ended 31 December 2025, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, 
there have been no contraventions of: 
 
a) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; 

and 
 
b) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Perth, Western Australia 
9 February 2026 

M R Ohm 
Partner 
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income  
for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 
 

Continuing operations Note  

31December 
2025 

$ 

31December 
2024 

$ 
Other Income 5  6,522,106 7,195,185 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
 

Total other income   6,522,106 7,195,185 
     
     
Exploration expenses 6(a)  (1,222,297) (2,077,712) 
General and administrative expenses 6(b)  (4,964,489) (6,701,248) 
Share based payment expense 6(c)  (3,413,687) (921,824) 
Write off Renard Option 6(d)  (2,227,599) - 
Operating Loss   (11,828,073) (9,700,784) 
    

130,434 
(29,060) 

 
525,664 

- 
Interest Income   
Interest Expense   
Finance Income/Expense   101,374 525,664 
Loss from continuing operations before 
 income tax  (5,204,594) (1,979,934) 

     
Income tax expense   (2,011,218) (2,324,566) 
     
Loss for the period after income tax   (7,215,812) (4,304,500) 
     
Other Comprehensive Income     
Items which may be reclassified to profit or loss:     
Foreign currency translation of foreign operations   (1,962,346) 1,763,833 
Items which will not be reclassified to profit or loss     
Changes in fair value of financial assets   (48,626) 7,114,318 
     
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the half-year 

   
  (2,010,972) 8,878,151 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income  for the half-year   (9,226,784) 4,573,651 
      
     
Basic and diluted loss per share - cents  7  (2.96) (1.97) 
     
The above Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be 
read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
as at 31 December 2025 
 
 

 

 
Note 

31 December 
2025 

$  

30 June 2025 
 
$ 

Current Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents 8 6,954,868  18,325,594 
Other receivables 9 409,210  510,426 
Other current assets  1,022,894  151,739 
Total Current Assets  8,386,972  18,987,759 
     
Non-Current Assets     
Exploration and evaluation assets 11 81,215,512  77,447,280 
Investments in other entities 12 24,176,484  9,347,851 
Property, plant, and equipment  1,446,901  1,931,555 
Total Non-Current Assets  106,838,897  88,726,686 
     
Total Assets  115,225,868  107,714,445 
     
Current Liabilities     
Trade and other payables 9 1,242,975  1,891,684 
FTS share premium liability 9 -  4,027,615 
Total Current Liabilities  1,242,975  5,919,299 
     
Non-Current Liabilities     
Deferred tax liabilities  17,331,350  15,696,833 
Other non-current liabilities 9 87,227  55,876 
Total Non-Current Liabilities  17,418,577  15,752,709 
     
Total Liabilities  18,661,552  21,672,008 
     
Net Assets  96,564,316  86,042,437 
     
Equity     
Issued capital 10 119,633,708  119,633,708 
Reserves  33,993,231  17,022,820 
Accumulated losses  (57,062,624)  (50,614,091) 
Total Equity  96,564,316  86,042,437 
     
 
 
 
 
The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 

 

 
 

31 December 
2025 

$ 

31 December 
2024 

$ 

 

Cash flows from operating activities     
Payments to suppliers and employees  (5,011,902) (9,426,705)  
Interest received  152,215 516,349  
Net cash outflows from operating activities  (4,859,687) (8,910,356)  
     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Cash outflows for investing in other entities  (769,882) (4,431,889)  
Cash outflows on purchase of property 
plant and equipment  (3,635) (41,088)  

Cash outflows on exploration activities  (5,565,672) (6,999,118)  
Net cash outflows from investing activities  (6,339,189) (11,472,095)  
     
Cash flows from financing activities     
Proceeds from issue of shares  - -  
Payment of share issue & capital raising 
costs  - -  

Net cash inflows from financing activities  - -  
     
Net decrease in cash held   (11,198,876) (20,382,451)  
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
period  18,325,594 45,424,621  

FX adjustment  (171,850) (1,183,161)  
     
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of 
the period 8 6,954,868 23,859,009  

 

 

 

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the 
accompanying notes. 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 

 

Note Issued 
Capital 

 
$ 
 

Accumulated 
Losses 

 
$ 

Reserves 
 
 

$ 

Foreign Currency 
Translation 

Reserve 
$ 

Total 
 
 

$ 

Balance at 1 July 2025  119,633,708 (50,614,091) 17,128,158 (105,338) 86,042,437 
Loss for the half-year  - (7,215,812) - - (7,215,812) 
       
Changes in fair value of financial assets  -  (48,626) - (48,626) 
Foreign currency translation  - - - (1,962,346) (1,962,346) 
Total comprehensive loss for the half year  - (7,215,812) (48,626) (1,962,346) (9,226,784) 
       
Re-recognition of financial assets  - - 16,334,977 - 16,334,977 
Transfer within equity  - 767,279 (767,279) - - 
Share based payment transactions 13   3,413,687 - 3,413,687 
Balance at 31 December 2025  119,633,708 (57,062,623) 36,060,917 (2,067,684) 96,564,317 
       

 

  

 Issued Capital 
 
 

 $ 

Accumulated 
Losses 

 
$ 

Reserves 
 
 

$ 

Foreign Currency 
Translation 

Reserve 
$ 

Total 
 
 

$ 
Balance at 1 July 2024  112,109,666 (23,289,299) 13,683,584 (1,744,269) 100,759,681 
Loss for the half-year  - (4,304,500) - - (4,304,500) 
Changes in fair value (net of tax)  - - 7,114,318 - 7,114,318 
Foreign currency translation  - - - 1,763,833 1,763,833 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 

  
 - (4,304,500) 7,114,318 1,763,833 4,573,651 

       
       
Transfer from reserves  5,350 - (5,350) - - 
Share based payment transactions  150,592 - 771,232 - 921,824 
Balance at 31 December 2024  112,265,608 (27,593,799) 21,563,783 19,564 106,255,156 
       

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
Corporate Information 

The interim financial report consists of the consolidated financial statements of Winsome 
Resources Limited and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the half-year ended 31 December 2025 
which was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 9 February 
2026. 

The Group is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting 
Standards. 

Winsome Resources Limited is a company limited by shares incorporated in Australia. 

The nature of the operations of the Group are described in the Directors’ Report. 

1. Basis of Preparation 
These general purpose financial statements for the half-year reporting period ended 31 
December 2025 have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard 
134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001.  These half-year financial 
statements do not include all the notes of the type normally included in annual financial 
statements and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the 
financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the Group 
as the annual financial statements.  Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with 
the Annual Financial Statements of Winsome Resources Limited as of 30 June 2025 and any 
public announcements made by Winsome Resources Limited during the interim reporting 
period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001. 

The same accounting policies, estimates and methods of computation have been followed 
in this half year financial report as were applied in the most recent financial statements. 

Flow-Through Shares 

The Company may issue Flow Through Shares to fund a portion of its capital expenditure 
program. Pursuant to the terms of the Flow Through Share agreements, the tax deductions 
associated with the expenditures are renounced to the subscribers.  The difference between 
the value ascribed to Flow Through Shares issued and the value which would have been 
received for shares with no tax attributes is initially recognised as a liability.  When the 
expenditures are incurred, the liability is released to other income. 

The half-year report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs. 

2. New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted. 

The Group has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations 
issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') which are mandatory for the 
current reporting period. 

The adoption of these Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have any significant 
impact on the financial performance or position of the Group. 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations which are not yet mandatory 
have not been early adopted. The Group has not yet assessed the impact of these new or 
amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations. 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

3. Going concern 
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which 
contemplates the continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and the 
discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business.  

As disclosed in the financial statements, the Company incurred a loss after income tax of 
$7,215,812 (2024 $4,304,500) and had net cash outflows from operating activities of $4,859,687 
(2024 $8,910,356) for the period ended 31 December 2025.  As at that date, the Company had 
net current assets of $7,143,997 (30 June 2025 $13,068,460). 

The directors believe it is reasonably foreseeable the Company will continue as a going 
concern and it is appropriate to adopt the going concern basis in the preparation of the 
financial statements. 

The Company has various ongoing potential sources of funding including capital raising, the 
sale of assets and disposal over time of the Company’s investment in PWM.   However, should 
sufficient funding from these sources not be available, or not available on a sufficiently timely 
basis, there would exist a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt as to the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and realise its assets and settle its liabilities 
in an orderly manner and at the amounts stated in the financial statements. 

4. Segment Reporting 

The Group predominantly operated in one geographical segment for the financial period. 

The Group operates in the mineral exploration industry in Canada.  For management purposes, 
the Group is organised into one main operating segment which involves the exploration for 
minerals.  All the Group’s activities are interrelated and discrete financial information is 
reported to the Board (Chief Operating Decision Maker) as a single segment which is 
equivalent to the financial statements of the Group as a whole.  Accordingly, all significant 
operating decisions are based upon analysis of the Group as one segment.  

5. Other Income 
 31 December 

2025 
$ 

31 December 
2024 

 
$ 

Other income resulting from sale of tax claims in 
Flow Through Share placements 4,027,615 6,480,488 

Other income from sale of offtake rights 1,961,099 - 
Other income – recharge 533,392 714,697 

 6,522,106 7,195,185 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

6. Operating expenses 
 31 December 

2025 
$ 

31 December 
2024 

$ 
a) Exploration expenses   

Data software & compilation - 26,267 
Accommodation 690,337 2,033,389 
Consultants - 5,735 
Development 531,414 - 
Sundry 546 12,321 
 1,222,297 2,077,712 
   

b) General & administrative expenses   
Employee expenses 1,586,042 2,992,266 
Consulting cost 850,091 679,974 
Travel and accommodation 186,694 531,604 
Corporate accounting & secretarial 216,927 242,941 
Legal costs 800,029 309,196 
Listing & share registry fee 71,432 121,140 
Advertising & conferences 145,492 167,582 
Depreciation expense 443,931 481,559 
Insurances 71,309 68,082 
Directors’ fees 81,250 75,000 
Audit & taxation fees 119,053 183,228 
Other 392,239 848,676 
 4,964,489 6,701,248 
   

c) Share based payment expense   
Non-cash share-based payments   
- Options 377,500 467,720 
- Performance rights 3,036,187 303,512 
- Issue of shares to employees - 150,592 

 3,413,687 921,824 
   

d) Write off Renard Option 
 

2,227,599 - 

During the period, the Company terminated the call option agreement with Stornoway 
Diamonds (Canada) Inc in respect of the Renard Project, and as a result, was required 
to pay a break fee of C$2 million. 

  

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



 

Page | 19  

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

7. Loss per Share 

8. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

9. Financial assets and liabilities 

  

  

31 December 
2025 

$ 

31 December 
2024 

$ 

 

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders for basic and 
diluted earnings per share  (7,215,812) (4,304,500)  

     
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in 
calculating basic loss per share  

 

 243,964,353 218,875,479  

     
Basic and diluted loss per share- in cents  (2.96) (1.97)  

     
     

 

31 December 
2025 

$ 

30 June 
2025 

$ 

Cash at bank and in hand 6,954,868 18,325,594 
 6,954,868 18,325,594 

   

   
Set out below is an overview of financial assets (other than cash and short-term deposits) and 
financial liabilities held by the Group as at 31 December 2025 and 30 June 2025: 
 

 

31 December 
2025 

$ 

30 June  
2025 

$ 

 

   
Financial assets 
Current Assets   
Other receivables 409,210  510,426 
 409,210 510,426 
   
Non-Current Assets   
Investments in other entities 24,176,484 9,347,851 
Total Financial assets 24,176,484 9,347,851 
   
Total Financial Assets 24,585,694 9,858,277 
   
Financial liabilities 
Current Liabilities  

 

Trade and other payables 975,933 1,135,227 
Accrued expenses 267,042 756,457 
Flow Through Share Premium Liability - 4,027,615 
 1,242,975 5,919,299 
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The Directors consider the carrying values of other receivables, trade and other payables are 
considered to be a reasonable approximation of their fair value. 

Flow-Through Shares Premium Liability 

The Company may issue Flow Through Shares to fund a portion of its capital expenditure program. 
Pursuant to the terms of the Flow Through Share agreements, the tax deductions associated with 
the expenditures are renounced to the subscribers.  The difference between the value ascribed to 
Flow Through Shares issued and the value which would have been received for shares with no tax 
attributes is initially recognised as a liability.  When the expenditures are incurred, the liability is 
drawn down. 

10. Issued Capital 

 

(a)  Issued and paid-up capital     
Ordinary shares fully paid   120,105,608 120,105,608 
Share issue costs   (471,900) (471,900) 
Closing balance   119,633,708 119,633,708 
 

(b) Movements in issued capital 
 

  

  
   Number of shares $ 

     
Opening balance – 1 July 2025   243,893,451 119,633,708 
Shares issued during period. 
- Conversion of Performance 

Rights (11 July 2025) 
  

75,000 - 
Closing balance – 31 December 
2025   243,968,451 119,633,708 

 
  

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 

31 December 
2025 

$ 

30 June  
2025 

$ 
Non-Current Liabilities   
Other non-current liabilities 87,227 55,876 
 87,227 55,876 
   
Total Financial Liabilities 1,330,202 5,975,175 

   

 

31 December 
2025 

$ 

30 June  
2025 

$ 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

11. Exploration and evaluation expenditure 

 
 
Exploration and evaluation phase – at cost 

6 Months to 31 
December 2025 

 
81,215,511 

12 months to 30 
June 2025 

 
77,447,280 

   
Carrying amount at beginning of the period 77,447,280 63,564,802 
Additions 5,617,115 12,612,091 
Disposals - - 
Foreign exchange movements (1,848,883) 1,270,387 
Carrying amount at the end of the period 81,215,512 77,447,280 

A regular review is undertaken of each area of interest to determine the appropriateness of 
continuing to carry forward costs in relation to the area of interest. The carrying value of any 
capitalised expenditure is assessed by the Directors each period to determine if any provision 
should be made for the impairment of the carrying value. The appropriateness of the Group’s 
ability to recover these capitalised costs has been assessed at period end and the Directors are 
satisfied the value is recoverable. The carrying value of exploration and evaluation expenditure 
assets are assessed for impairment at an overall level whenever facts and circumstances suggest 
the carrying amount of the assets may exceed recoverable amount. 

An impairment exists when the carrying amount of the assets exceed the estimated recoverable 
amount. The assets are then written down to their recoverable amount. Any impairment losses are 
recognised in the income statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. 

The recoupment of costs carried forward in relation to areas of interest in the exploration and 
evaluation phase is dependent on the successful and commercial exploitation or sale of the 
respective area. 

12. Investments in other entities 

The Company’s holding in PWM at 31 December 2025 was 26,830,000 fully paid ordinary shares. 

 6 months to 
31 December 

2025 
$ 

12 months to 
30 June 

2025 
$ 

Carrying amount at beginning of the period 9,347,851 9,572,639 

De-recognition of financial assets - (5,230,869) 

Re-recognition of financial assets –  
Shares which had not been issued at 30 June 2025 
subsequently issued on 9 October 2025 

16,334,977 - 

Disposals during the period (1,045,483) (4,367,018) 

Revaluation to market value (460,861) 9,373,099 

Carrying amount at the end of the period 24,176,484 9,347,851 

Investments In other entities are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(FVTOCI).  The value is reviewed at the end of each period and marked to market.  Any resultant 
change is measured through Other Comprehensive Income. 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
13. Share based payments 

Employee Performance Rights 
The following Performance Rights were issued during the half-year. 

Class A 1,000,000 Class A Performance Rights will vest and convert (at the 
election of the holder) into fully paid ordinary shares in the 
Company (Share) upon the Company’s Shares achieving a 
20-day volume-weighted average price (VWAP) of at least 
$0.50 per Share (being the VWAP calculated over 20 
consecutive trading days on which the Shares actually 
traded). (Class Milestone); 

Class B 400,000 Class B Performance Rights will vest and convert (at the 
election of the holder) into Shares upon announcement by the 
Company announcing to the ASX completion of a positive 
preliminary feasibility study in relation to any of its projects by 
31 December 2026. (Class Milestone) 

Class C 500,000 Class C Performance Rights will vest and convert (at the 
election of the holder) into Shares upon announcement by the 
Company the execution of a binding agreement and receipt 
of funds from a strategic partner or investor providing no less 
than A$30 million in funding toward the Company’s Adina 
Lithium Project by 30 June 2026. (Class Milestone); 

Performance Rights have been valued and the pricing model, fair value at the grant date, total 
value and value expensed in this half year are set out below. 

1. Monte-Carlo Valuation 
2. Black Scholes 

The value of other classes of performance rights issued in prior periods continue to be expensed 
over their vesting periods. 

 

Performance Rights 

 A1 B2 C2 

Fair value at Grant Date $ 0.181 0.295 0.295 

Total Value $ 181,000 118,000 147,500 

Expensed this Half Year $ 8,678 5,658 7,072 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
Outstanding Performance Rights - 
Class 31 December 2025 30 June 2025 

A 1,000,000 - 
B 500,000 100,000 
C 600,000 100,000 
E 1,750,000 1,750,000 
F 100,000 100,000 
G 100,000 100,000 
AB 10,000 10,000 
AC 10,000 10,000 
AD 10,000 10,000 
AE (Lapsed 31 December 2025) 300,000 300,000 
AF 200,000 200,000 
AG 300,000 300,000 
AH 300,000 300,000 
AI 300,000 300,000 
AJ 300,000 300,000 
AK 750,000 750,000 
AL 100,000 100,000 
AM 100,000 100,000 
D2 200,000 200,000 
E2 300,000 300,000 
G2 100,000 100,000 
H2 300,000 300,000 
I 50,000 50,000 
J 50,000 50,000 
L 50,000 50,000 
M 200,000 450,000 
N 1,050,000 800,000 
O 150,000 225,000 
P 325,000 325,000 
X 100,000 100,000 
Y 450,000 450,000 
Z 250,000 250,000 
At the end of the period 10,305,000 8,480,000 
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Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 

Options Issued to Directors 
Using the Black Scholes option pricing model and based on the assumptions set out below, 
the Director Options granted during the half-year were ascribed the following value: 

Director Options 
Assumptions 
Valuation date 26 November 2025 
Underlying share price $0.295 
Exercise price $0.50 
Expiry date  26 November 2028 
Risk free interest rate 3.71% 
Volatility 94.50% 
Indicative Value of each option (cents) $0.151 
Number of options issued 2,500,000 
Total Value of Director Options $377,500 

These options have vested in full and expensed in the current half-year (total of $377,500). 

14. Dividends 
No dividends have been paid or provided for during the half-year. 

15. Contingent Liabilities 
There are no contingent liabilities. 

16. Events Occurring After the Reporting Period 

There have been no significant events occurring since 31 December 2025. 
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Directors’ Declaration 

In the opinion of the Directors of Winsome Resources Limited (‘the Group’): 

1. The financial statements and notes thereto, as set out on pages 12 to 24, are in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001 including: 

a. complying with AASB134 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, the Corporations Regulations 
2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and 

b. giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 
and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and 

2. There are reasonable grounds to believe Winsome Resources Limited will be able to pay its 
debts as and when they become due and payable. 

This declaration is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors made pursuant 
to s.303(5) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

Christopher Evans 
Managing Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Perth, Western Australia 
9 February 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT  
To the Members of Winsome Resources Limited 
 
Report on the Interim Financial Report 
 
Conclusion  
 
We have reviewed the interim financial report of Winsome Resources Limited (“the Company”) and its 
controlled entities (“the Group”), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 
December 2025, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year 
ended on that date, selected explanatory notes, and the directors’ declaration, for the Group comprising the 
Company and the entities it controlled at the half-year end or from time to time during the half-year.  
 
Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe 
that the accompanying interim financial report of Winsome Resources Limited does not comply with the 
Corporations Act 2001 including:  
 
(a) giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of its 

performance for the half-year ended on that date; and   
(b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001.  
 
Basis for Conclusion  
 
We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity. Our responsibility is further described in the Auditor’s Responsibility for 
the Review of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance 
with the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of 
the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the “Code”) that are relevant to audits of the financial 
report of public interest entities in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the Code.  
 
Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern  
 
We draw attention to Note 3 in the interim financial report, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our conclusion is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibility of the Directors for the Financial Report  
 
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the interim financial report that gives a 
true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and 
for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the interim 
financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.   
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Auditor’s Responsibility for the Review of the Financial Report  
 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim financial report based on our review. ASRE 2410 
requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the interim 
financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true and fair view of 
the Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and its performance for the half-year ended on that 
date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 
Regulations 2001.    
 
A review of an interim financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.    

Independence 

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 
2001. 
 
 
 
 
 
HLB Mann Judd M R Ohm  
Chartered Accountants Partner 
 
Perth, Western Australia 
9 February 2026 
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Additional Securities Information 
(Note, this information does not form part of the audit reviewed financial statements) 

Additional information is complete as at 28 January2026. 

a) Distribution of Shareholdings – Fully Paid Ordinary Shares: 

Size of Holding Number of Shareholders Number of Shares 
1 – 1,000 555 294,765 
1,001 – 5,000 1,181 3,158,089 
5,001 – 10,000 589 4,605,783 
10,001 – 100,000 991 31,134,491 
100,001 and over 271 204,775,323 
Totals 3,587 243,968,451 

 
Equity Security  Quoted 
Fully paid ordinary shares 243,968,451 243,968,451 

 

b) Top 20 Security Holders – Fully Paid Ordinary Shares 

 Name of Holder Number of Shares % 
1 HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited - A/C 2 25,696,767 10.53 
2 HSBC Custody Nominees (Australia) Limited 24,334,433 9.97 
3 Citicorp Nominees Pty Limited 14,378,916 5.89 
4 BNP Paribas Noms Pty Ltd 7,461,371 3.06 
5 BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd <Clearstream> 7,339,017 3.01 

6 Treasury Services Group Pty Ltd <Nero Resource Fund 
A/C> 6,861,400 2.81 

7 BNP Paribas Nominees Pty Ltd<IB Au Noms Retail 
Client> 6,199,656 2.54 

8 Christopher Evans 5,823,333 2.39 
9 UBS Nominees Pty Ltd 4,672,579 1.92 
10 Mrs Rachel D'Anna 3,607,610 1.48 
11 Mr Daniel Robert Paton 3,424,000 1.40 
12 J P Morgan Nominees Australia Pty Limited 3,103,516 1.27 
13 Mr Kenneth Joseph Hall<Hall Park A/C> 2,900,033 1.19 

14 Genex Resources Pty Ltd <Biggins Resources Family 
AC> 2,140,006 0.88 

15 Geosmart Consulting Pty Ltd 2,140,006 0.88 
16 Warbont Nominees Pty Ltd <Unpaid Entrepot A/C> 2,025,509 0.83 

17 Zhenshi Group (HK) Heshi Composite Materials Co 
Limited 1,750,000 0.72 

18 Petracca Investments Pty Ltd <Petracca Super Fund 
A/C> 1,650,000 0.68 

19 Day Livin Pty Ltd 1,626,229 0.67 
20 Prosperity Super Pty Ltd <Prosperity Super Fund A/C> 1,500,000 0.61 
  128,994,375 52.87 
 Total issued capital 243,968,451 100.00 
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Substantial Holders 
The names of substantial shareholders as disclosed in substantial shareholding notices given to 
the Company are: 

 

 

 

Shareholders with less than a marketable parcel 

At 28 January 2026, there were 401 shareholders holding less than a marketable parcel of shares 
($0.635 cents on this date) in the Company totalling 150,826 ordinary shares. This represented 0.06% 
of the issued capital. 

Licence Position as of 16 February 2026 

All granted licences are in good standing and comply with the reporting requirements of the 
relevant licence. 

Winsome Cancet Lithium Inc. 
Tenement 
reference 
CDC No 

Location Nature Status Interest % 

2446315 – 
2446328 Cancet Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2461250 - 
2469652 Cancet Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2486936 - 
2486997 Cancet Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2522495 - 
2522638 Cancet Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2523208 - 
2523209 Cancet Quebec Direct Granted 100 

Winsome Adina Lithium Inc. 
Tenement 
reference 
CDC No 

Location Nature Status Interest % 

2446329 - 
2446331 Adina Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2458191 - 
2458210 Adina Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2461127 - 
2461140 Adina Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2465572 - 
2465591 Adina Quebec Direct Granted 100 

Winsome Sirmac Lithium Inc. 
Tenement 
reference 
CDC No 

Location Nature Status Interest % 

2445273 - 
2445275 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2445345 - 
2445346 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2448807 - 
2448813 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

 Units % of issued capital 
Electrification and Decarbonization AIE LP, Li 
Equities Investments LP, Lithium Royalty Corp. 
and Waratah Capital Advisors Ltd. 

23,042,542 9.44 

Acorn Capital Ltd 13,361,240 5.48 
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2449174 - 
2449176 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2449450 - 
2449467 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2450532 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 
2566108 - 
2566117 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2574804 - 
2574808 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2575125 - 
2575134 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2598017 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 
2598605 - 
2598611 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

2839619 - 
2839630 Sirmac-Clapier Quebec  Direct Granted 100 

Tilly Quebec 
Tenement 
reference 
CDC No 

Location Nature Status Interest % 

2515170 - 
2515184 Tilly Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2553738 – 
2553743 Tilly Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2575647 - 
2575667 Tilly Quebec Direct Granted 100 

2682013 - 
2682060 Tilly Quebec Direct Granted 100 

Jackpot Project 
Tenement 
reference 
CDC No 

Location Nature Status Interest 
% 

2664323 - 
2664347 Jackpot Quebec Option Granted 100 

2664360 – 
2664361 Jackpot Quebec  Option Granted 100 

2671501 Jackpot Quebec  Option Granted 100 
2676059 Jackpot Quebec  Option Granted 100 
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